# BALOCHISTAN PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Dated Quetta, the 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2024.

# NOTIFICATION.

**No.PAB/Legis:V(03)/2024/3308.** The Public Welfare Hospital Sui (Amendment) Bill, 2024 (Bill No. 03 of 2024), having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Balochistan on 12<sup>th</sup> September, 2024 and assented to by the Governor Balochistan, on 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2024 is hereby published as an Act of the Balochistan Provincial Assembly.

# THE PUBLIC WELFARE HOSPITAL SUI (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2024 ACT NO III OF 2024.

AN ACT

to amend the Public Welfare Hospital Sui Act, 2018 (Act No. III of 2018).

Preamble.	Whereas it is expedient to amend the "Public Welfare Hospital Sui Act, 2018" (Act-III of 2018) for the purpose herein after appearing.
Short title and commencement.	1. (1) This Act may be called the Public Welfare Hospital Sui (Amendment) Act, 2024.
	(2) It shall come into force at once.
Amendment in Section 7, Act III of 2018.	<ol> <li>In the Public Welfare Hospital Sui Act, 2018 (Act No. III of 2018), in Section 7, -</li> </ol>
012010.	(a) In Clause (f), the word " <b>and</b> " shall be omitted;
	(b) In clause (g), after the full stop, the expression " <b>and</b> " shall be inserted and thereafter the following new clause shall be added: -
	"(1) to enter into an agreement to outsource management of the hospital to any private party in the
	best interest of general public".

# No.PAB/Legis: V (03)/2024/3308.

#### Dated Quetta, the 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2024.

A copy is forwarded to the Chief Controller, Government Printing Press, Balochistan Quetta for favor of publication in Extra –ordinary issue of Gazette of Balochistan. Before final printing, a copy thereof be sent to this Secretariat for Proof reading. Fifty copies of the Act may please be supplied to this Secretariat for record.

(ABDUL REHMAN)

Special Secretary (Legis:)

#### No.PAB/Legis: V (03)/2024/3308.

Dated Quetta, the 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2024.

# A copy is forwarded for information to: -

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Balochistan, Quetta.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Balochistan, Quetta.
- 3. The Secretary, Government of Balochistan, Health Department, Quetta.
- **4.** The Secretary, Government of Balochistan, Law & Parliamentary Affairs Department, Quetta.
- 5. The Director General, Public Relations, Balochistan, Quetta for favour of publication.
- 6. The System Analyst, Balochistan Provincial Assembly.

# **Special Secretary (Legis:)**